

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 523.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 07TH FEBRUARY, 2025.


INVESTMENTS IN KEY SECTORS


523.  SHRI RANDEEP SINGH SURJEWALA:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of total investments attracted across the country in the last five years, year-

wise, State-wise;


(b) the key sectors in which these investments have been made;


(c) whether Government is taking any steps to liberalise Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) norms in critical sectors, if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether the 'Make in India' initiative has contributed to attracting FDI and increasing investments in manufacturing, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) to (c): In recent years, India has been an attractive destination for FDI. India has embarked on a series of reforms aimed at liberalizing its Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) policies, to stimulate economic growth and encourage foreign capital inflows. To promote Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), the Government has put in place an investor-friendly policy, wherein most sectors, except certain strategically important sectors, are open for 100%

FDI under the automatic route. More than 90% of the FDI inflow is received under the automatic route across various sectors. The FDI Equity Inflow year wise and State wise (from October 2019) details are given at Annexure-I while the Sector-wise details of FDI Equity Inflow from April 2019 to September 2024 are at Annexure-II.

(d): ‘Make in India' Initiative was launched on 25th September, 2014 to facilitate investment, foster Innovation, build best in class Infrastructure, and make India a hub for manufacturing, design, and innovation. This initiative has promoted India's manufacturing domain to the world. Investment outreach is being done through Ministries, State Governments and Indian Missions abroad for enhancing International co-operation for promoting Domestic and Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in the country. Presently, Make in India 2.0 focuses on 27 sectors implemented across various Ministries and Departments and State Governments. The list of sectors under Make in India 2.0 is placed at Annexure III.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


In addition to ongoing schemes of various Departments and Ministries, Government has taken various steps to boost domestic and foreign investments in India. These include the introduction of Goods and Services Tax, reduction in corporate tax, improving ease of doing business, FDI policy reforms, measures for reduction in compliance burden, measures to boost domestic manufacturing through public procurement orders, Phased Manufacturing Programme (PMP) and QCOs (Quality Control Orders), to name a few.

The reforms taken by Government have resulted in increased Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) inflows in the country. FDI inflows in India stood at US $ 45.15 billion in 2014-

15 and registered its highest ever annual FDI inflow of US $ 84.84 billion in the Financial Year 2021-22. During the first half of FY 2024-25 (April- September 2024), total FDI recorded is USD 42.30 Billion which includes FDI equity inflow of USD 29.8 Billion.

As per para 5.2.5.1 of the Consolidated FDI Policy dated 15.10.2020 as amended from time to time (FDI Policy) foreign investment in ‘manufacturing’ sector is under automatic route. FDI Equity Inflow reported in Manufacturing Sector from April 2019 to September

2024 is attached as Annexure-IV.


*******


ANNEXURE- I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 523 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2025.


STATE-WISE & FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW FROM OCTOBER 2019 TO

SEPTEMBER 2024.


Amount (In USD Million)
Sr.

No.

State Name 2019-20

(From

OCT

2019)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

(Till SEP

2024)

  Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 MAHARASHTRA 7,556.25 16,169.79 15,438.63 14,806.39 15,115.54 13,551.48

2 KARNATAKA 4,288.98 7,670.49 22,071.94 10,429.37 6,570.62 3,542.33

3 GUJARAT 2,591.40 21,890.17 2,705.52 4,713.87 7,300.45 3,948.54

4 DELHI 3,998.49 5,471.05 8,189.35 7,534.15 6,523.43 3,204.01

5 TAMIL NADU 1,006.07 2,323.46 3,003.16 2,168.96 2,436.33 1,622.54

6 HARYANA 726.93 1,697.01 2,798.48 2,599.57 1,907.79 1,313.14

7 TELANGANA 679.86 1,155.49 1,606.89 1,302.57 3,029.07 1,540.12

8 JHARKHAND 1,852.04 792.06 6.43 5.62 10.95 -

9 RAJASTHAN 189.18 272.22 707.09 909.81 265.43 148.6

10 WEST BENGAL 190.76 415.37 427.77 394.28 181.49 113.33

11 UTTAR PRADESH 242.87 421.79 216.97 419.72 333.61 65.66

12 KERALA 57.41 212.27 347.77 164.54 196.7 310.24

13 PUNJAB 96.77 644.46 127.01 93.55 180.08 56.05

14 ANDHRA PRADESH 200.97 85.85 224.96 284.22 92.13 197.46

15 MADHYA PRADESH 75.69 206.63 208.53 39.04 23.59 40.8

16 HIMACHAL PRADESH 11.91 10.92 137.99 34.04 55.55 47.9

17 BIHAR 5.54 45.08 116.47 47.37 0.16 0.95

18 UTTARAKHAND 14.69 5.3 103.99 2.88 60.13 22.97

19 DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN

AND DIU

2.94 5.03 142.07 17.56 9.24 2.45

20 GOA 64.93 16.33 37.12 11.73 35.1 9.58

21 ODISHA 13.05 19.76 95.33 31.63 8.79 3.77

22 CHANDIGARH 3.58 10.03 51.37 13.46 30.88 1.67

23 CHHATTISGARH 0.03 0.00007 0.98 2.37 50.5 38.38

24 PUDUCHERRY 0.45 58.21 0.19 4.44 4.76 0.29

25 State Not Indicated 7.01 19.93 1.32 - 0.62 4.04

26 ASSAM 2.93 11.19 4.4 2.09 0.23 1.83

27 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

0.61 4.95 - - - 1.47

28 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

- 0.21 0.15 0.72 0.003 0.16

29 TRIPURA - 0.43 0.13 - 0.19 0.47

30 MEGHALAYA - - 1.1 - 0.003 0.07

31 LADAKH - 0.03 0.14 0.06 - -

32 NAGALAND - - 0.01 - - 0.05

33 MANIPUR - - - 0.0006 - -

 Total: 23,881.34 59,635.54 58,773.27 46,034.05 44,423.35 29,790.35

*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings, and

other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.

*******


ANNEXURE- II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 523 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2025.


SECTOR-WISE & FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW FROM APRIL 2019 TO

SEPTEMBER 2024


Sr.

No.

Sector 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

(Till SEP

2024)

  Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

Amount

(In USD

Million)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 SERVICES SECTOR (Fin.,

Banking, Insurance, Non

Fin/Business, Outsourcing,

R&D, Courier, Tech. Testing and Analysis, Other)

7,852.95 5,060.22 7,131.44 8,706.93 6,640.24 5,692.00

2 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

& HARDWARE

7,673.32 26,144.69 14,461.35 9,394.22 7,972.79 4,192.78

3 TRADING 4,573.82 2,608.22 4,537.59 4,792.28 3,864.88 2,722.28

4 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4,445.16 392.11 668.14 712.95 281.66 670.03

5 AUTOMOBILE

INDUSTRY

2,824.03 1,637.44 6,993.55 1,902.21 1,524.22 943.59

6 CONSTRUCTION

(INFRASTRUCTURE)

ACTIVITIES

2,041.72 7,874.54 3,247.51 1,703.40 4,232.16 1,324.37

7 CONSTRUCTION

DEVELOPMENT:

Townships, housing, built-up

infrastructure and

construction-development

projects

616.54 422.09 124.99 146.62 254.65 152.89

8 DRUGS &

PHARMACEUTICALS

517.79 1,490.49 1,414.24 2,058.42 1,064.22 519.9

9 CHEMICALS (OTHER

THAN FERTILIZERS)

1,057.51 847.07 965.78 1,850.01 843.97 726.76

  10 NON-CONVENTIONAL

ENERGY

1,393.39 797.21 1,600.93 2,499.99 3,764.06 2,095.96

11 POWER 672.16 373.63 525.66 697.92 1,701.50 1,273.03

12 HOTEL & TOURISM 2,937.79 368.96 729.08 328.04 511.1 897.8

13 METALLURGICAL

INDUSTRIES

2,100.65 1,340.47 2,272.35 218.59 286.21 542.87

14 MISCELLANEOUS

INDUSTRIES

839 767.52 492.91 409.94 462.25 403.93

15 FOOD PROCESSING

INDUSTRIES

904.7 393.41 709.71 895.84 608.31 368.37

16 ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENTS

572.01 1,411.95 683.7 909.11 1,049.37 221.73

17 INFORMATION &

BROADCASTING

(INCLUDING PRINT

MEDIA)

823.4 313.89 152.27 465.61 852.91 421.95

18 HOSPITAL &

DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES

634.73 501.16 697.5 809.6 1,530.06 931.45

19 CONSULTANCY

SERVICES

1,046.80 938.44 1,150.40 605.43 734.65 967.38


20 EDUCATION 766.15 1,250.37 3,228.68 1,443.24 344.01 113.88

21 PETROLEUM &

NATURAL GAS

805.76 102.77 56.41 107.55 32.58 11.15

22 CEMENT AND GYPSUM

PRODUCTS

5.1 3.78 204.41 1.89 613.44 1,806.09

23 INDUSTRIAL

MACHINERY

424.63 253.33 320.66 260.88 406.52 362.59

24 SEA TRANSPORT 198.58 294.2 393.81 529.8 1,095.81 50.86

25 ELECTRONICS 422.37 375.31 417 539.98 695.74 839.56

26 RETAIL TRADING 471.84 1,338.07 497.13 506.71 165.51 103.14

27 TEXTILES (INCLUDING

DYED,PRINTED)

323.52 298.67 247.75 154.72 309.72 92.56

28 MISCELLANEOUS

MECHANICAL &

ENGINEERING

INDUSTRIES

54.36 64.1 411.17 103.58 284.37 25.09

29 FERMENTATION

INDUSTRIES

313.67 84.77 869.52 307.22 107 128.71

30 AIR TRANSPORT

(INCLUDING AIR

FREIGHT)

918.3 204.1 584.83 215.73 97.38 74.05

31 MEDICAL AND

SURGICAL APPLIANCES

308.71 68.91 208.05 397.2 482.83 449.44

32 RUBBER GOODS 81.21 265.94 70.73 160.17 135.35 6.34

33 MINING 199.23 168.77 344.61 167.15 72.58 6.14

34 PRIME MOVER (OTHER

THAN ELECTRICAL

GENERATORS)

85.35 279.97 25.08 115.26 279 197.85

35 AGRICULTURE

SERVICES

52.28 117.14 258.47 450.7 57.23 28.82

36 PRINTING OF BOOKS

(INCLUDING LITHO

PRINTING INDUSTRY)

374.3 81.21 316.95 76.37 209.02 84.22

37 SOAPS, COSMETICS &

TOILET PREPARATIONS

99.05 103.53 548.89 111.57 75.16 53.5

38 AGRICULTURAL

MACHINERY

102.31 142.59 268.73 742.06 2.22 16.64

39 PAPER AND PULP

(INCLUDING PAPER

PRODUCTS)

49.96 22.42 158.48 27.23 55.46 26.4

40 PORTS - - - - - -

41 RAILWAY RELATED

COMPONENTS

138.32 119.64 1.26 2.83 177.18 19.7

42 GLASS 23.97 42.36 588.22 58.07 18.05 12.26

43 DIAMOND, GOLD

ORNAMENTS

18.87 13.83 22.22 25.5 37.97 45.71

44 MACHINE TOOLS 28.83 20.91 31.23 42.95 135.43 44.56

45 VEGETABLE OILS AND

VANASPATI

79.97 44.97 5.85 15.74 59.35 0.28

46 CERAMICS 2.77 20.61 1.34 83.24 35.25 5.11

47 FERTILIZERS 9.12 17.89 6.07 9.34 9.07 6.56

48 EARTH-MOVING

MACHINERY

14.08 39.39 60.6 33.2 22.62 15.75

49 COMMERCIAL, OFFICE &

HOUSEHOLD

EQUIPMENTS

2.65 47.25 17.24 20.07 10.58 6.56

50 SCIENTIFIC

INSTRUMENTS

23.23 9.42 7.57 70.33 70.54 23.24

51 BOILERS AND STEAM

GENERATING PLANTS

0.08 0.9 - - 0.06 1.19


52 LEATHER, LEATHER

GOODS AND PICKERS

12.6 8.89 7.15 33.11 49.06 10.95

53 TEA AND COFFEE

(PROCESSING &

WAREHOUSING COFFEE

& RUBBER)

6.88 8.65 3.09 71.22 10.28 17.72

54 TIMBER PRODUCTS 12.62 5.89 20.45 22.24 8.89 14.7

55 GLUE AND GELATIN 2.76 0.74 4.56 9.6 72.07 16.62

56 SUGAR 0.46 24.94 0.55 6.05 1.65 1.03

57 DYE-STUFFS 5.14 4.44 2.94 1.15 1.1 0.01

58 INDUSTRIAL

INSTRUMENTS

8.32 0.7 0.11 - - 0.42

59 PHOTOGRAPHIC RAW

FILM AND PAPER

- - - - - -

60 COAL PRODUCTION - - - - - -

61 DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 2.2 0.63 2.36 3.27 4.09 1.87

62 MATHEMATICAL,

SURVEYING AND

DRAWING

INSTRUMENTS

- - - - - -

63 COIR - - - - - -

  Total: 49,977.05 59,635.54 58,773.27 46,034.05 44,423.35 29,790.35

*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.


******


ANNEXURE- III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 523 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2025.


Manufacturing Sectors

i. Aerospace and Defence

ii. Automotive and Auto Components

iii. Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices

iv. Bio-Technology

v. Capital Goods

vi. Textile and Apparels

vii. Chemicals and Petro chemicals

viii. Electronics System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM)

ix. Leather & Footwear

x. Food Processing

xi. Gems and Jewellery

xii. Shipping

xiii. Railways

xiv. Construction

xv. New and Renewable Energy


Service Sectors

i. Information Technology & Information Technology enabled Services (IT &ITeS)

ii. Tourism and Hospitality Services

iii. Medical Value Travel

iv. Transport and Logistics Services

v. Accounting and Finance Services

vi. Audio Visual Services

vii. Legal Services

viii. Communication Services

ix. Construction and Related Engineering Services

x. Environmental Services

xi. Financial Services

xii. Education Services


******


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 523 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2025.

FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW  IN MANUFACTURING SECTOR

FROM APRIL 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 2024.


Sr. No. Financial Year
Manufacturing

(In USD Million)

1 2 3

1 2019-20   17,119.16

2 2020-21  12,093.95

3 2021-22  21,341.04

4 2022-23  15,136.01

5 2023-24  16,116.32

6 2024-25 (Up-to September 2024)  11,948.64

 Total  93,755.12


*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.

